502335702 05/06/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
lan SHERWOOD	01/17/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KRATOS ANALYTICAL LIMITED
Street Address:	Wharfside
Internal Address:	Trafford Wharf Road
City:	Manchester
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code: M17 1GP	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13883589

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037207801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-720-7800

 ${\tt IPGENERALTYC} @ {\tt SQUIRESANDERS.COM},$

Email: sonia.whitney@squiresanders.com,

douglas.goldhush@squires and ers.com

Correspondent Name: Squire Sanders (US) LLP

Address Line 1: 8000 TOWERS CRESCENT DRIVE

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22182-6212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	042981.00028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas H. Goldhush
Signature:	/Douglas H. Goldhush/
	PATENT

502335702 REEL: 030352 FRAME: 0704

OP \$40.00 13883589

Date:	05/06/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=042981_00028-Assignment#page1.tif source=042981_00028-Assignment#page2.tif source=042981_00028-Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030352 FRAME: 0705

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Parties:

1 'The Assignor'

Ian <u>SHERWOOD</u>
42 Birches Lane
Lostock Green
Northwich
Chesehire
CW9 7SN
United Kingdom

2 'The Assignee'

Kratos Analytical Limited Wharfside Trafford Wharf Road Manchester M17 1GP United Kingdom

Recitals:

(A) The Assignor is the inventor or a joint inventor of the invention or inventions entitled TIMING DEVICE AND METHOD

("the Invention") for which International PCT Application No. PCT/GB2011/001557 has been filed ("the PCT Application")

(B) By virtue of agreement(s) made before the PCT Application was filed the Assignor was under an obligation to assign to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned all his or her rights title and interest in to and under the Invention and the PCT Application for all countries designated therein, including (without limitation) Canada and the United States of America

Operative provisions:

In consideration for the payment of £1.00 by the Assignee to the Assignor the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Assignor:

- 1 The Assignor hereby sells and assigns to the Assignee absolutely and free from incumbrances and with effect from immediately prior to the filing of the PCT application:
- 1.1 all his or her rights title and interest in Canada and the United States and all other countries of the world in to and under the Invention and the PCT Application and all national and regional phases thereof and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the aforesaid applications and any and all patents that may be granted pursuant thereto for the full period thereof including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates and including all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any such rights before on or after the date hereof

PATENT REEL: 030352 FRAME: 0706 and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action;

- 1.2 all such rights as he or she may have to apply for prosecute and obtain patents and other intellectual property protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention to the intent that the grant of any patents or other intellectual property protection for the Invention shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee or its successors or assigns;
- 1.3 all such rights as he or she may have to claim priority from all patent applications (if any) from which priority is claimed in the PCT Application in any and all applications for patent protection for the Invention, such rights to be enjoyed by the Assignee with effect from the date of filing of the PCT Application;

to the intent that the Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

- The Assignor hereby GRANTS the firm of Mewburn Ellis LLP the power to insert in the Schedule to this Assignment any further identification of any patent applications in Canada or the United States or any other countries or regions of the world which fall within the scope of clause 1 above, as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office or the Canadian Patent Office or any other Patent Office for recordation of this document. It is understood and agreed that the Assignee's attorneys Mewburn Ellis LLP have not represented the Assignor and will continue to represent only the Assignee and its successors in title with respect to the Invention and all patent applications relating thereto.
- The Assignor hereby UNDERTAKES that at the request and cost of the Assignee or its successors or assigns he or she will at all times hereafter promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including but not limited to documents required to be signed by or on behalf of inventors in the course of any and all Canadian and United States patent applications which relate to the Invention and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such applications) as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee or its successors or assigns of all rights title and interest assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to confirm the title of the Assignee or its successors or assigns to all such rights title and interest and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention or any application for patent or other intellectual property protection for the Invention or any intellectual property protection granted pursuant to any such application.
- 4 The Assignor hereby requests the relevant authorities in all countries of the world to issue any patents granted for the Invention in the name of the Assignee or its successors or assigns in accordance with this assignment.
- This assignment and undertaking shall be binding upon the Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns and shall enure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.
- This agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England, and the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise in connection with this agreement.

AS WITNESS the signatures of (or of duly authorised officers of) the parties hereto

PATENT REEL: 030352 FRAME: 0707

SCHEDULE (if any)

United Kingdom Patent Application No. 1018758.1 filed 5th November 2010

SIGNED by Ian Sherwood		
the ASSIGNOR		
at:Ks.at-os		
on: 17 Jan 2013	Signature:	
in the presence of:		
Witness ARR		
Signature: 1 4 B		
Name: A BOWOLER		
Address: 15 LAUNEEST 60	rano	
MARSALL MIS	5 3EB	
SIGNED for and on behalf of KRATOS ANALYTICAL LIMITED		
the ASSIGNEE		
at: Fratas	10/11	
on: 17. f. 1. f. 1. 3	Signature: L. 1 (L. 7)	
in the presence of:	Name:	
Witness	Position:	
Signature:		
Name: A BOWPLER		
Address: 15 Lauresston	FARD	

HAWALL WSS 30B

PATENT REEL: 030352 FRAME: 0708

RECORDED: 05/06/2013